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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 





 3.1  

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
                                                   Year ended December 31, 2021nagement’s Discussion and Analysis 

As management of the Hampshire County Retirement System, we offer readers of these financial statements this 
narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities for the year ended December 31, 2021. The System 
complies with financial reporting requirements issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 

Financial Highlights  
The System’s net position for the year ended December 31, 2021 was $475.36 million. Total Assets of the fund 
were $476.65 million with outstanding liabilities of $1.28 million.   

There was a significant change in 2021 with the passage of Chapter 316 of the Acts of 2020, which eliminated  
the Hampshire Council of Governments as a governmental entity.  As a result 28 inactive members and 65 
retirees including all future pension liability were transferred to the State Retirement Board effective July 1, 2021.  
The immediate reduction of benefit payments was offset by the liability to transfer of assets totaling $1.16 million  
to the State Retirement Board.  The $1.16 million includes the individual account balances of annuity savings 
and annuity reserve, plus a calculation of prior year investment earnings attributable to those individual 
accounts.  While the current accounting period shows a significant spike in Fund liabilities not immediately offset 
by the reduction of benefits paid in the current period, the long-term financial impact was actuarially recognized 
with a $12.4 million reduction in total (future) pension liability.  

Total additions to the Fund were $39.21 million including employer contributions of $28.09 million, member 
contributions of $8.79 million and $2.33 million received from other systems and non-employer entities. Total 
investment income received was $75.52 million with investment expenses were $2.6 million resulting in the net 
investment income totaling $72.92 million. Total additions to the fund were $112.12 million. 

Total deductions from the Fund includes retirement benefits paid ($33.1 million), refunds paid to terminated 
members ($725,346), transfers to other systems ($3.55 million), and asset transfer due under c.316 of Acts of 
2020 ($1.16 million).  Administrative expenses were $773,304. Total deductions from the fund was $39.30 
million. 

Net position change increased by $72.82 million. Significant increase was due to outstanding year of net positive 
investment returns.  Increase exceeded prior year net change by $29.28 million. 

As of December 31, 2021, total pension liability was $606.32 million with net pension liability reduced to $129.75 
million.  Total pension liability was significantly reduced due to the elimination of the Hampshire Council of 
Governments and the transfer of outstanding pension liability to the Commonwealth. For reporting purposes in 
accordance with the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB), the Plan's fiduciary net position as a 
percentage of the total pension liability increased to 78.60%, which was a 9.26% increase from prior year.  

The Plan's assets are reserved and held in trust to meet future benefit payments. 

Overview of the Financial Statements  
The basic financial statements consist of the: (1) Statements of Fiduciary Net Position; (2) Statements of 
Changes in Fiduciary Net Position; (3) Notes to the Financial Statements; and (4) Required Supplementary 
Information.  

The Statements of Fiduciary Net Position report the Plan's assets, liabilities, and net position restricted for 
pensions at the end of the calendar year calculated using the following formula: Assets - Liabilities = Net position 
restricted for pensions.  

The Statements of Fiduciary Net Position report the financial position of the Plan at a given point in time, in this 
case, December 31. Over time, the increase or decrease in fiduciary net position serves as a useful indicator of 
the Plan's financial health.  

The Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position report additions to and deductions from the Plan during the 
calendar year. The formula here is: Additions - Deductions = Net Increase (Decrease) in Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position. The Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position report activity occurring over a specific period of 
time, in this case, the year beginning January 1 and ending December 31.  
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The Notes to the Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of 
the data provided in the Plan's financial statements.  

The Required Supplementary Information following the Notes to the Financial Statements consists of the 
schedules of changes in net pension liability and related ratios, investment returns, contributions, and notes to 
schedule of contributions.  

These statements and schedules are prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, 
including the new accounting and financial reporting requirements found in GASB Statement No. 67.  

  Assets and Liabilities – Fiduciary Net Position 
Total assets are comprised of cash and cash equivalents; investments at fair value; and receivables, comprised 
of contributions due from plan members and investments sold but not yet received.  Total Assets as of 
December 31, 2021 was $475.36 million, a 18.09% increase of $72.83 million from prior year.     

Total liabilities as of December 31, 2021 was $1.29 million an overall increase of $1.17 from prior year. Total 
liabilities are generally comprised of payables for benefits payments due, accrued employee payroll and accrued 
but unpaid compensated absences. However, payables for 2021 also includes $1.16 million in annuity savings, 
annuity reserve and investment earnings attributable to 28 inactive members and 65 retirees from the Hampshire 
Council of Governments who were transferred to the State Retirement Board on July 1, 2021.  

There was a significant decrease in accrued compensated absences due to the retirement of long-term staff 
member.  

Fiduciary net position was the residual of the Plan's assets in excess of the Plan's liabilities as of the specific 
date, December 31, 2021 of the Statements of Fiduciary Net Position.  

The fiduciary net position as a percentage of actuarial pension liability was 78.60% on December 31, 2021.   

Assets and Liabilities – Fiduciary Net Position 2021 
 2021 2020 Total $ Change % Change 

Assets      
Cash and cash equivalents 4,672,747  13,151,977  (8,479,230) -64.47% 
Investments 470,900,409  388,380,921  82,519,488  21.25% 
Receivables 1,075,053  1,116,318  (41,265) -3.70% 

Total Assets 476,648,209  402,649,216  73,998,993  18.38% 
Liabilities      
Payables  55,815 6,846  48,969  715.29% 
Accrued payroll 6,029  5,802  227  3.91% 
Accrued compensated absences 62,183  101,187  (39,004) -38.55% 
Asset transfer (c. 316 Acts of 2020) 1,162,601  1,162,601  

Total Liabilities 1,286,628  113,835  1,172,793  1030.26% 

Fiduciary Net Position  475,361,581  402,535,381  72,826,200  18.09% 

5 Year History Assets and Liabilities - Fiduciary Net Position 
  2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 

Assets      
Cash and cash equivalents 4,672,747  13,151,977  3,982,274  8,021,407  8,213,746  
Investments 470,900,409  388,380,921  354,497,946  300,249,157  309,316,225  
Receivables 1,075,053  1,116,318  611,839  763,485  791,665  

Total Assets 476,648,209  402,649,216  359,092,059  309,034,049  318,321,636  
Liabilities      
Payables 55,815 6,846  4,663  596  1,273  
Accrued payroll 6,029  5,802  2,844  8,300  7,153  
Acc. Compensated absences 62,183  101,187  91,803  86,950  78,690  
Asset transfer (c. 316 of 2020) 1,162,601     

Total Liabilities 1,286,628 113,835  99,310  95,846  87,116  

Fiduciary Net Position  475,361,581 402,535,381  358,992,749  308,938,203  318,234,520  
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Revenues - Additions to Plan Fiduciary Net Position  
Revenue (Additions to the HCRS' fiduciary net position) includes contributions from active members, employers, 
non-employer entities, transfers in from other retirement systems and net investment income. For plan year, 
2021 revenues totaled $112.12 million, an increase of $33.03 million from prior year.  

Member contributions comprised of regular contributions and makeup/redeposit purchases of prior service, 
totaled $8.79 million, an increase of $156,165 from prior year. Member contributions generally increase annually 
due to salary increases and net gain from new members paying a higher percentage of salary replacing retiring 
members contributing at a lower percentage of salary. There were 403 new members enrolled in 2021.  
Withdrawals and transfers of active members totaled 245 comprised of 147 withdrawals/transfers, 3 member 
deaths and 95 new retirements. Net gain of 158 active members. 

Required employer contributions were determined by the biennial actuarial valuation that established a funding 
schedule with the target date to reach full funding in 2033. Total employer contributions for plan year 2021 was 
$28.09 million, an increase of $1.98 million.  Total required employer contributions were distributed to unit 
employers based on aggregate salary data as of September 30 of prior year.  

Non-employer contributions are comprised primarily of Commonwealth’s COLA reimbursement for pre-1996 
retirees but also includes worker’s compensation offset settlements and recovery of 91A overearnings. The 
Commonwealth’s COLA reimbursement decreases annually due to the declining population of pre-1996 retirees. 
Additions from worker’s compensation offset settlements and recovery of 91A overearnings are variable from 
year to year. For the plan year 2021 non-employer contributions totaled $142,871 a decrease of $50,716 from 
prior year.   

Transfers from other systems are comprised of transfers of member annuity savings accounts for service with 
other Massachusetts retirement systems and 3(8)(c) reimbursements of pension payments for retirees with 
service liabilities in other Massachusetts retirement systems. Transfers from other systems varies annually 
depending on an increase or a decrease of employees/retirees who changed public employers. Transfers from 
other systems also varies by contribution levels and length of service of individual members transferred.  
Transfers from other systems totaled $2.19 million, an increase of $237,880 from the prior year.  

The asset allocation of investments is well diversified among domestic and global fixed income, domestic and 
international equities, real estate, private debt and private equities.  The Board has as its primary purpose to 
grow Plan assets at a rate sufficient to meet promised benefits to members while minimizing the risks associated 
with achieving that growth. For the plan year 2021 net investment earnings, comprised of the net change in fair 
value of investments and interest earned on investments minus investment expenses was $72.92 million, an 
increase of $30.71 million from the prior year. 

Revenues - Additions to Plan Fiduciary Net Position 2021 
Contributions 2021 2020 Total $ change % change 
   Employer contributions 28,089,796  26,114,304  1,975,492  7.56% 
   Member contributions 8,788,574  8,632,409  156,165  1.81% 
   Non-employer entities 142,871  193,587  (50,716) -26.20% 
   Transfer from other systems 2,187,757  1,949,877  237,880  12.20% 

Total Contributions 39,208,998  36,890,177  2,318,821  6.29% 
Investment earnings     
  Net increase(decrease) in fair value of 
investments 75,508,391  44,313,890  31,194,501  70.39% 

   Interest 11,469  19,159  (7,690) -40.14% 
Gross investment earnings 75,519,859  44,333,049  31,186,810  70.35% 
   Less investment expenses        2,604,622  2,129,137  475,485  22.33% 

Net Investment Earnings 72,915,237  42,203,912  30,711,325  72.77% 
Total Additions (Revenues) 112,124,235  79,094,089  33,030,146  41.76% 
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5 Year History – Contributions - Additions to Plan     
  2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 
Contributions      
 Employer contributions 28,089,796  26,114,304  24,294,506  22,597,993 21,331,218 
 Member contributions 8,788,574  8,632,409  8,422,814  8,103,147 7,792,063 
 Non-employer entities 142,871  193,587  163,506  259,558 124,318 
 Transfer from other systems 2,187,757  1,949,877  1,959,926  2,170,184 1,618,180 

Total Contributions 39,208,998  36,890,177  34,840,752  33,130,882 30,865,779 
Investment earnings      
 Net increase(decrease) in fair 
value of investments 75,508,391  44,313,890  52,262,607  -7,646,331 45,207,890 

 Interest 11,469  19,159  34,988  16,299 31,443 
Gross investment earnings 75,519,859  44,333,049  52,297,595  -7,630,032 45,239,333 
 Less investment expenses 2,604,622  2,129,137  2,168,313  2,226,111 1,881,955 

Net Investment Earnings 72,915,237  42,203,912  50,129,282  -9,856,143 43,357,378 
Total Additions (Revenues) 112,124,235  79,094,089  84,970,034  23,274,739  74,223,157  

Expenses – Deductions to Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
Deductions to HCRS’ fiduciary net position include benefits paid, refund of contributions to terminated members, 
transfers to other retirement systems and administrative expenses.  Total Deductions for 2021 totaled $39.30 
million, an increase of $3.75 million.  Benefits paid totaled $33.09 million, an increase of $1.47 million.  For plan 
year 2021, there were 95 new retirees and 36 deaths, 65 retirees from the Hampshire Council of Governments 
were transferred to the State Retirement Board on July 1, 2021, resulting in a net decrease in retirees of 6.  For 
the plan year 2021, 147 members terminated from the system by either withdrawal of contributions or transfer to 
other systems including 28 inactive members from the Hampshire Council of Governments transferred to the 
State Retirement Board. 

Refunds to members terminating employment and withdrawing contributions totaled $725,346, an increase of 
$41,771 from prior year.  Refunds to withdrawing members include only the members’ contributions and 
statutory interest based on service credit forfeited. Employer contributions for withdrawing members are retained 
by the System and pension liability for withdrawing members is terminated.   

Transfers to other systems of annuity savings accounts of former members and 3(8)(c) reimbursement of benefit 
payments to former members retired from other retirement systems totaled $4.71 million, a total increase of 
$2.34  million from prior year.   It should be noted that $1.16 million of the increase was attributable to 28 inactive 
members and 65 retirees from the Hampshire Council of Governments who were transferred to the State 
Retirement Board on July 1, 2021.  Normally only member contributions are transferred to other systems while 
employer contributions, investment earnings and pension liability are retained by the System for payment of 
future 3(8)(c) reimbursements, however in the case of the members and retirees transferred to the State 
Retirement Board as a result of the elimination of Hampshire Council of Governments (c.316 of the Acts of 2020) 
member contributions, investment earnings and pension liability were all transferred to the State Retirement 
Board.  For the select members/retirees transferred under c. 316, the will be no future 3(8)(c) reimbursement 
due. The increased expense of $1.16 million will be offset by the reduction of pension liability in future years.  

Cost of living adjustment for retirees was granted at 3% on the first $13,000 (maximum increase of $390).   

Administrative expenses totaled $773,129, a decrease of $107,405 from prior year. Reduction in Administrative 
expenses was primarily due to long-term staff vacancy, salary freeze, and reduction in staff benefits. 

Expenses – Deductions to Plan Fiduciary Net Position - 2021 
 2021 2020 Total $ change % change 
Benefits Paid 33,090,814  31,618,423  1,472,391  4.66% 
Refunds to terminated members 725,346  683,575  41,771  6.11% 
Transfers to other systems 3,546,144  2,368,922  1,177,222  49.69% 
Asset transfer (c. 316 of Acts 2020) 1,162,601  0  1,162,601    
Administrative expenses 773,129  880,534  (107,405) -12.20% 

Total Deductions (Expenses) 39,298,034  35,551,454  3,746,580  10.54% 
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5 Year History Expenses – Deductions to Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 
Benefits Paid 33,090,814  31,618,423  29,700,339  28,249,381  26,616,377  
Refunds to terminated members 725,346  683,575  1,271,210  538,578  911,881  
Transfers to other systems 3,546,144  2,368,922  3,101,567  2,903,327  2,979,750  
Asset transfer (c. 316 of Acts 2020) 1,162,601      
Administrative expenses 773,129  880,534  842,372  879,770  814,052  

Total Deductions (Expenses) 39,298,034 35,551,454  34,915,488  32,571,056  31,322,060  
 

Changes to Fiduciary Net Position – Summary                                                      
Changes in fiduciary net position as of December 31, 2021 was a net increase of $73.99 million. Revenues 
increased by $33.03 million (41.76%) while deductions increased by $3.75 million (10.54%) over prior year.  
Increase in revenues was due to significant positive investment returns while increase in deductions was 
primarily due to c. 316 of Acts of 2020 transfer to the State Retirement Board. 

Changes to Fiduciary Net Position – Summary 2021 
  2021 2020 Total $ change % change 
Total Additions (Revenues) 112,124,235  79,094,089  33,030,146  41.76% 
Total Deductions (Expenses) 39,298,034  35,551,454  3,746,580  10.54% 

Net Position Change 72,826,201  43,542,635  29,283,566  67.25% 

5 Year History - Changes to Fiduciary Net Position  
 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 
Total Additions (Revenues) 112,124,235  79,094,089  84,970,034  23,274,739  74,223,157  
Total Deductions (Expenses) 39,298,034  35,551,454  34,915,488  32,571,056  31,322,060  

Net Position Change 72,826,201  43,542,635  50,054,546  (9,296,317) 42,901,097  

TOTAL FUND BALANCE AT FAIR VALUE 
As of December 31, 2021, the Total Fund Balance at Fair Value was $475.36 million, an increase of $72.83 
million (18.09%) from prior year primarily due to a significant positive return on investments.  

Total Fund Balance at Fair Value 2021 
 2021 2020 Total $ change  % change 
Beginning Fund Balance 402,535,381  358,992,749  43,542,632  12.13% 

Ending Fund Balance 475,361,581  402,535,381  72,826,200  18.09% 

5 Year History - Total Fund Balance at Fair Value  
 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 

Beginning Fund Balance 402,535,381 358,992,749  308,938,203 318,234,520 275,333,423 

Ending Fund Balance 475,361,581 402,535,381  358,992,749 308,938,203 318,234,520 
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OVERALL FINANCIAL POSITION 
HCRS maintains a well-diversified portfolio of assets in domestic and global fixed income, domestic and 
international equities, real estate and alternative investments (private debt and private equity). The Board has as 
its primary purpose to grow Plan assets at a rate sufficient to meet promised benefits to members while 
minimizing the risks associated with achieving that growth. The Board maintains a relatively conservative asset 
allocation with an emphasis on protecting assets in down markets rather than capturing all up markets. The Board 
attempts to outperform actuarial assumptions to reduce the unfunded liability as soon as practicable. However, at 
no time is the Plan exposed to unreasonable risk levels.   

In accordance with Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 32, Section 22 (6a), the Plan performs actuarial 
valuations biennially and adopts a funding schedules to achieve a 100% funding level prior to the year 2040.  
The Board has adopted the funding schedule with a full funding target date of 2032 with the long-term target rate 
of investment return lowered from 7.15% to 6.9%.  

As of December 31, 2021, the funded ratio for the Plan was 78.60%.  An increase of 9.36% in funded ratio from 
prior year. 
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